

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 12-7012 & 12-7017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

3M COMPANY,
Appellee,

v.

HARVEY BOULTER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

LANNY DAVIS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS LANNY DAVIS,
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCS., PLLC AND DAVIS-BLOCK LLC

Raymond G. Mullady, Jr. (Bar No.
471054)
Joseph O. Click (Bar No. 417294)
BLANK ROME LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 572-5800
Fax: (202) 572-8414
Email: Mullady@blankrome.com
Click@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Lanny Davis,
Lanny J. Davis & Assocs., PLLC, and
Davis-Block LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Corporate Disclosure Statement	xii
Glossary of Terms	xiv
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Introduction	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Act.....	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings in New York Supreme Court.....	8
D. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
E. The District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order	11
Summary of Argument.....	14
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. The District Court’s Denial of Davis’s Special Motion to Dismiss is a Final Order Under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 Pursuant to the Collateral Order Doctrine	19
II. The District of Columbia’s Anti-SLAPP Act Applies in Federal Court	27

A. The Federal Rules and the Act Do Not “Answer the Same Question”	29
B. The Act Applies in Federal Court Actions Based On Diversity of Citizenship	34
III. The District Court’s Analysis was Incorrect at Virtually Every Step	35
A. The District Court Erroneously Determined that the Anti-SLAPP Act Conflicts with Rules 12(b)(6), 12(d) and 56	36
1. Rules 12 and 56 are Not Exclusive and Do Not Preclude Motions Under the Act.....	37
2. The District Court Failed to Consider the Subject Matter Addressed by the Federal Rules and the Anti-SLAPP Act.....	39
3. The District Court Erred in Determining that the Act Does Not Confer a Substantive Defense of Indemnity from Suit	45
B. The District Court Erred in Determining that the Federal Rules Preempt the Act.....	47
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	22
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	46
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	33, 46
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24294 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010)	30
<i>B.F. Saul Co. v. Tiefenbacher</i> , 28 A.3d 1115 (2011)	25
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 21, 22, 45
<i>Bearden v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83996 (M. D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2010)	54
<i>Benoit v. Frederickson</i> , 908 N.E.2d 714 (Mass. 2009)	46
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Buckley v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	30
<i>*Burke v. Air Serv, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27, 28, 29, 34, 41
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	43, 45
<i>Callaway v. Hamilton Nat’l Bank</i> , 195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	38
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55743 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2011)	30
<i>City of Harper Woods Emples. Retire. Syst. v. Olver</i> , 589 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18

<i>*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 2, 14, 19, 43
<i>Collins v. Laborers Int’l Union of N. Am. Local No. 872</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79853 (D. Nev. July 21, 2011)	29, 30
<i>Containment Techs. Group, Inc. v. Am. Soc. of Health Sys. Pharmacists</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25421 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009)	30
<i>Eklund v. City of Seattle Mun. Court</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 14 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 29
<i>*Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3, 28
<i>Estate of C.A. v. Grier</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	54
<i>Farrall v. District of Columbia Amateur Athletic Union</i> , 153 F.2d 647, 648 (D.C. Cir. 1946)	54
<i>Felch v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Frost v. Peoples Drug Store, Inc.</i> , 327 A.2d 810 (D.C. 1974), <i>overruled on other grounds, Rolinski v. Lewis</i> , 828 A.2d 739 (D.C. 2003)	25
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (1989).....	38
<i>Garman v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>*Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 40, 46
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	43
<i>*Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	27, 28, 29, 41
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	22
<i>*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29, 33, 46
<i>Hicks v. Cadle Co.</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 186 (10th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 12280 (9th Cir. June 18, 2012).....	23

<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	54
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Me. 2011).....	54
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	54
* <i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	54
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 679254 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2010).....	54
<i>Jones v. Correctional Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23412 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 24, 2012)	54
<i>Karousos v. Pardee</i> , 992 A.2d 263 (R.I. 2010)	46
<i>Kline v. Mortgage Electronic Sec. Sys.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 143391 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2010)	54
* <i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 14, 19, 21, 22
<i>Landau & Cleary, Ltd. v. Hribar Trucking, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Leonard v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30608 (E.D.N.Y. March 5, 2012).....	54
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	52, 53
<i>McKinney v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	54
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	52
<i>Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim</i> , 784 N.W.2d 834 (Minn. 2010)	46
<i>Mills v. Brown</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D.R.I. 2005).....	46

<i>National War Labor Board v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1944), <i>cert denied</i> , 323 U.S. 774 (1944).....	38
<i>Northon v. Rule</i> , 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011))	33, 46
<i>Pennsbury Village Assocs., LLC v. McIntyre</i> , 11 A.3d 906 (Pa. 2011).....	46
<i>Phillips v. Oklahoma Publ'g. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 119077 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 14, 2011)	46
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Kayser</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81432 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2011)	29
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	43
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	33, 46
<i>Raney v. D.C. Transit System, Inc.</i> , 166 A.2d 261 (D.C. 1960).....	25
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	53
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973)	44
<i>Segaline v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 238 P.3d 1107 (Wash. 2010).....	45
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	11, 12, 28, 29, 30, 37, 39, 40, 42, 48, 49
<i>Sharif v. Sharif</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86853 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2010)	30
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	29, 42
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 2010 D.C. App. LEXIS 697 (D.C. July 8, 2011)	24
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 2010 D.C. App. LEXIS 697 (D.C. July 8, 2011).....	24
<i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , No. 09-CV-900 (D.C. Ct. of App. Feb. 16, 2012).....	24

<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54456 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2011)	55
<i>Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99852 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011)	29, 46
* <i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	33, 46
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>United States v. Harrod</i> , 428 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>USANA Health Scis., Inc. v. Minkow</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16613 (D. Utah Mar. 3, 2008).....	30
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
* <i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	28,41 , 43
<i>Weissinger v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970)	44
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	21
<i>Wright Dev. Group, LLC v. Walsh</i> , 939 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. 2010).....	46
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 14, 19, 25
28 U.S.C. §§ 1292	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404	42
28 U.S.C. § 1652	27
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	27

D.C. Code § 1-201	9
D.C. Code § 11-721	25
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1).....	5
D.C. Code § 16-5501(3).....	6
D.C. Code § 16-5502	12, 33, 46
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	4, 9
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	4, 33
D.C. Code § 16-5502(c).....	5
D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(1)	5
D.C. Code § 16-5502(d).....	5
D.C. Code § 16-5504	33, 46

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(A)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(B)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 15, 17, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	32

Fed. R. Evid. 70241

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the
Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, the “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,”
November 18, 2010§ 2072(b).....24, 46
